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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
_______________ 

  
BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE 

FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE  
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

____________ 
 

WIRTGEN AMERICA, INC., 
Petitioner, 

 
v. 
 

CATERPILLAR INC., 
Patent Owner. 
____________ 

 
IPR2022-01397  

Patent 9,975,538 B2 
____________ 

 
 
Before KATHERINE K. VIDAL, Under Secretary of Commerce for  
Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and  
Trademark Office. 
 

 
ORDER 
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The Office received a request for Director Review of the Final 

Written Decision for the above-captioned case.  See Paper 28; Ex. 3101.  

The request was referred to me.   

Upon consideration of the request, it is: 

ORDERED that the request for Director Review is denied; and 

FURTHER ORDERED that the Patent Trial and Appeal Board’s Final 

Written Decision in this case is the final decision of the agency. 
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For PETITIONER: 

Ryan Levy 
William Sekyi 
Seth Ogden 
Nathan North
Mark Kilgore 
Dominic Rota 
PATTERSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW, P.C. 
rdl@iplawgroup.com 
wes@iplawgroup.com 
sro@iplawgroup.com 
nin@iplawgroup.com 
mak@iplawgroup.com 
dar@iplawgroup.com 

Ralph Powers 
Graham Phero 
John Higgins 
STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C. 
tpowers@sternekessler.com 
gphero@sternekessler.com 
jhiggins@stemekessler.com 

For PATENT OWNER: 

Matthew Argenti 
Michael Rosato 
Wesley Derryberry 
Tasha Thomas 
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 
margenti@wsgr.com 
mrosato@wsgr.com 
wderryberry@wsgr.com 
tthomas@wsgr.com 


